

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/10/2020 3:34 PM  
No. 53957-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

R.N., individually, J.W., individually, and S.C., individually,  
*Appellants,*

v.

KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL, a non-profit entity;  
KIWANIS PACIFIC NORTHWEST DISTRICT, a non-profit  
entity; KIWANIS OF TUMWATER, a non-profit  
corporation; KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a non-profit entity;  
KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND ROCHESTER, a non-  
profit entity; KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND, a nonprofit  
entity; KIWANIS OF ROCHESTER, a non-profit entity;  
KIWANIS OF CENTRALIA, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS  
OF CENTRALIA-CHEHALIS, a non-profit entity;  
CHARLES McCARTHY, an individual; GUY CORNWELL,  
an individual; LEE COUMBS, an individual; SAM C.  
MOREHEAD, an individual; EDWARD J. HOPKINS, an  
individual; LEWIS PATTON, an individual; HENRY  
MEISTER, an individual; B. DALE SHANNON, an  
individual; KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a non-profit  
corporation,

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS HENRY MEISTER, B. DALE SHANNON  
AND GUY CORNWELL

---

Sidney C. Tribe, WSBA No. 33160  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

Thomas A Heinrich, WSBA No. 19925  
Carl Forsberg, WSBA No. 17025  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, PS  
901 5th Ave, Ste 1400  
Seattle WA 98164-2047  
Telephone: (206) 689-8500

*Attorneys for Respondents Henry Meister, B. Dale Shannon, and Guy Cornwell.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. There is no conflict between the corporate dissolution survival statute and the statute modifying the discovery rule to delay commencement of the statute of limitations in childhood sexual abuse cases. ....	5
1. Background on the corporate survival of remedy statute and the statute modifying the statute of limitations for childhood sexual abuse claims. ....	6
2. There is no conflict between the survival statute and the statute of limitations tolling provision. This court cannot judicially amend or repeal the survival statute in the guise of “harmonizing” it with the statute of limitations tolling provision. ....	7
(a) Statutes do not conflict if each can be given effect without distortion of any statutory language. ....	8
(b) The survival statute does not conflict with the statute of limitations at issue here, or with any statute of limitations. The fact that a claim is timely or untimely has nothing to do with whether a person or entity exists against which to bring that claim. Each statute can be given effect without distorting the language of the other. ....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. Reinstating LCYE/KVH to allow this particular claim against it and its officers, shareholders, and directors would not “harmonize” any perceived “conflict.” It would either completely rewrite the survival statute, or completely ignore it.....	15
C. The trial court correctly dismissed R.N.’s claims against Cornwell, Meister, and Shannon as individuals because none of R.N.’s allegations are about acts undertaken in their personal capacities, only in the corporation’s capacity. ....	18
1. Under the survival statute’s provision about corporate “directors,” a suit cannot be maintained against the individuals Meister and Shannon for negligent acts undertaken in their corporate capacity as directors.....	19
2. Cornwell’s former status as an employee of KVH is immaterial to the statutory analysis; the trial court also correctly dismissed him on summary judgment. ....	23
D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in declining to grant R.N.’s motion to amend. The amendment would have been futile, because the amended complaint simply clarified the defendants’ corporate duties without stating any facts giving rise to individual liability.....	26
1. The denial of the motion for leave to amend was neither manifestly unreasonable nor untenable. The motion was untimely because it was made after an adverse summary judgment ruling based on facts that had always been available. ....	27
2. The motion to amend to clarify various individuals’ corporate roles was futile because R.N. did not allege any acts giving rise to personal liability, only corporate liability.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

## APPENDICES

**Appendix 1:** RCW 4.16.340  
RCW 23B.14.340

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 75 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard Square Condominium Owners Association</i> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Buchanan</i> , 32 Wash. 481, 73 P. 482 (1903).....	17
<i>Better Fin. Sols., Inc. v. Transtech Elec., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 697, 51 P.3d 108 (2002), as amended (Aug. 16, 2002) .....	19
<i>Bortle v. Osborne</i> , 155 Wash. 585, 285 P. 425 (1930).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Breedlove v. Stout</i> , 104 Wn. App. 67, 14 P.3d 897 (2001) .....	24
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County</i> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008).....	24
<i>Davis v. King County</i> , 77 Wn.2d 930, 468 P.2d 679 (1970) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) .....	19
<i>Dodson v. Economy Equip. Co.</i> , 188 Wash. 340, 62 P.2d 708 (1936).....	20
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle–King County, Inc.</i> , 31 Wn.App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982) .....	26, 28
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010) .....	31
<i>Ensley v. Mollman</i> , 15 Wn. App.744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979) .....	20
<i>Hollmann v. Corcoran</i> , 89 Wn. App. 323, 949 P.2d 386 (1997) .....	7
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. Harrigan–Peach Land Dev. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971) .....	20
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015) .....	4
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000) .....	5
<i>Marina Cove Condominium Owners Assoc. v. Isabella Estates</i> , 109 Wn. App. 230, 34 P.3d 870 (2001) .....	19
<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n, v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (2004) .....	4
<i>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014). .....	8, 9
<i>Pearce v. G. R. Kirk Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 869, 602 P.2d 357 (1979). .....	9
<i>Richards v. Redelsheimer</i> , 36 Wash. 325, 78 P. 934 (1904).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	4
<i>SEIU Healthcare Nw. Training P'ship v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 5 Wn. App.2d 496, 427 P.3d 688 (2018), review denied sub nom. <i>SEIU Healthcare N.W. Training P'ship v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1025, 435 P.3d 275 (2019) .....	8, 12
<i>Shelton v. Azar, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 923, 954 P.2d 352 (1998) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 53 Wn. App. 907, 771 P.2d 755, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989). .....	10
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975). .....	8, 17
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	26
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987), .....	10
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007) .....	19
<i>Tommy P. v. Board of Cy. Comm'rs</i> , 97 Wn.2d 385, 645 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	16
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn.App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988) .....	26, 27
<i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> , 158 Wn.2d 375, 144 P.3d 301 (2006) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Canadian Ace Brewing Co. v. Anheuser–Busch, Inc.</i> , 448 F.Supp. 769 (N.D.Ill.1978), aff'd, 601 F.2d 593 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 884, 100 S.Ct. 175, 62 L.Ed.2d 113 (1979) .....	13
<i>Davis v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.Supp. 549 (D.S.D.1989) .....	12
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. JPS Dev., Inc.</i> , 264 Ga.App. 672, 592 S.E.2d 175(2003) .....	11
<i>Gilliam v. Hi–Temp Prods. Inc.</i> , 260 Mich.App. 98, 677 N.W.2d 856 (2003).....	11
<i>Gomez v. Pasadena Health Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 306 (Tex.App.2008).....	11
<i>Indiana Nat'l Bank v. Churchman</i> , 564 N.E.2d 340 (Ind.Ct.App.1990).....	12
<i>Keefe v. Glasford's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 248 Neb. 64, 532 N.W.2d 626 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>M.S. v. Dinkytown Daycare Center Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 587 (S.D. 1992).....	14
<i>Martin v. Texas Woman’s Hosp. Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 717, (Tex. App. 1996).....	12
<i>OXY USA Inc. v. Quintana Prod. Co.</i> , 79 So.3d 366 (La.Ct.App.2011).....	11
<i>Smith v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 118 N.M. 179, 879 P.2d 1198 (1994).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Nat. Super Markets, Inc. v. Sweeney</i> , 949 S.W.2d 289 (Mo.Ct.App.1997).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Swindle v. Big River Broad. Corp.</i> , 905 S.W.2d 565 (Tenn.Ct.App.1995) .....	12
<i>Theta Props. v. Ronci Realty Co.</i> , 814 A.2d 907 (R.I.2003).....	11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 674 F.Supp. 334 (N.D.Fla.1987).....	12

### Federal Cases

<i>Chicago Title and Trust Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120, 58 S.Ct. 125, 82 L.Ed. 147 (1937).....	10
<i>Park Ctr. Inc. v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 294 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	13

### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 23B.14.340.....	3
RCW 4.16.430 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

19 C.J.S. Corporations § 953 (2007).....	11
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.01 (2006) .....	31
